
Licensing of 
Alcohol and 

Gambling Sub-
Committee 

Agenda 

 
1 

 

TUESDAY 1 MARCH 2022 AT 10.30 AM 
 

Council Chamber, The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Mrs Bassadone 
Councillor P Hearn (Chairman) 
 

Councillor R Sutton 
 

 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillors  
 
 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or on 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 2 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
4. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  (Pages 9 - 

21) 
 

5. PROCEDURE OF THE HEARING  (Pages 22 - 23) 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



1 
 

********************************************************************************************************* 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
7 DECEMBER 2021  
 
********************************************************************************************************* 
Present –  
 
MEMBERS:  
 
Councillors:  Hearn (Chairman), Bhinder and Link 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Alex Kowalski  Trainee Solicitor 
Nargis Sultan  Legal Governance Team Leader (Observation) 
Phil Wortley  Licensing Officer 
Janet Hewitt  Corporate and Democratic Support Officer (Minutes) 
 
 
OTHER PERSONS PRESENT: 
 
Simon Voyse (Premises Licence Holder) 
Rob Edge (Licence Holder’s Representative) 
Michael Pearce (Objector) 
Alexander Pearce (Objector) 
 
The meeting began at 2.00 pm.  
 
 
1. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 9 November 2021 were agreed by the members 
present. 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interests.  
 
4. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application to a premises licence for the 
following premises: 
 
Musette Café Limited 
Church Farm, Station Road 
Aldbury 
Hertfordshire 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



2 
 

HP23 5RS 
 
The Chairman introduced everyone. 
 
The Chairman asked if all legal requirements had been complied with.  P. Wortley confirmed 

they had. The Chairman asked P. Wortley to introduce the application. 

The application was for a grant of a premises licence in respect of the sale of alcohol.  The 
application has been submitted in the correct format, advertised as required (28 days) and 
all fees have been paid. 
 
The application is for sale of alcohol by retail from 11.00 am to 23.00 hrs Monday to Sunday.  
The premises opening hours are 8:30 am to 23:00 hrs Monday to Sunday.  There is one 
objection against the application and five in support. 
 
The Chairman asked if there were any questions and there were none. 
 
The Chairman then asked the Applicant to introduce themselves and who representing the 
café.  Simon Voyse is the Applicant and Rob Edge is the Applicant’s Representative. 
 
The Chairman then asked the Objectors to introduce themselves.  Micheal Pearce and his 
wife Alexander Pearce and who own Church Farm House which is immediately next door to 
the café. 
 
The Chairman then asked the Applicant to introduce the application.  Rob Edge introduced 
the application as set out in the Licensing Act 2003.  The Council’s statement of Licensing 
Policy and the Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act.  R. Edge stated 
that in accordance with 9.5 of the Council’s statement of Licensing Policy, R. Edge has 
attempted to mediate with M. Pearce on 16 November and again on 24 November.  The 
applicant has invested in excess of £35,000 in the refurbishment of the café and kitchen 
ensuring it is state of the art and has a fully compliant ex
[...]
 the agreement with 
S. MacDonald from the Licensing Authority was that rather than R. Edge sending anything 
direct to the owners that it was all sent to the Licensing Authority.  One letter dated16 
November was sent asking for mediation and explaining the situation and further letter was 
sent 24 November and R. Edge read the first paragraph to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Bhinder asked a question regarding page 47 and potential issues are mentioned 
such as noise, odour, litter waste, street fouling and light pollution.  The noise controlled is 
mentioned further on in the report but nothing of the other matters.  Councillor Bhinder asked 
the applicant to be more specific on noise control and asked what was meant by the carrying 
out regular monitoring checks, is there any science with this or is it just subjective. 
 
R. Edge responded saying that the documents lodged pack the document at Annex A was 
the noise management plan.  It is a general noise management plan which is used for most 
premises and in the table on page 3, generally a premises will pick certain premises and 
locations referred to as receptor points so that when music is being played or a children’s 
party then the distance from the premises from the receptor points is recorded.  As can be 
seen from the TENS the majority of the events are people coming to talk/speak about 
cycling, birthday parties etc and this is when the noise management plan would kick in.  
Another element is if there is a condition on the Licence which says doors and windows will 
remain closed except for access and regress to reduce noise from the premises but now we 
have current Covid guidelines which are to try and keep doors open as much as possible to 
circulate air then again the noise management will apply as it accommodates this. 
 
The Chairman asked P. Wortley regarding the Covid restrictions.  P. Wortley confirmed that 
we have to follow the Government guidelines and it does state that doors and windows are
[...]
 
application for the conditions on planning.  R. Edge believes that he did everything to 
mediate with the objector and apart from the noise management plan, the other documents 
that were produced and a noise consultancy firm were instructed to act on behalf of the 
premises to offer advice and are still working with the premises.  Comprehensive policies 
and procedures are in place to uphold the Licensing objectives.  Five local people wrote in 
support of this venture showing that they have faith in the applicant to do the right thing.  
There is a strong demonstration by the applicant for due diligence and upholding the 
Licensing objectives.  Mr Voyse is very mindful of the fact of consideration. 
 
Mr Pearce asked how he would future proof himself if the Licence was granted as he would 
have no further say and asked that the application is not granted. 

Page 6



6 
 

The Chairman asked everyone to leave whilst the Committee considered their decision. 
 
The meeting ended at 2.50pm 
 
 
Decision: 
 
In the present case, the Sub-Committee is required to consider whether they should grant 

the new premises licence. When determining an application for the grant of a premises 

licence (under section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003), the Sub-Committee must, having 

regard to relevant representations made in respect of that application, take such of the 

following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

Options Considered: 

(a) grant the licence subject to any applicable mandatory conditions, and conditions 

consistent with the operating schedule modified to such extent as the authority 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 

(b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 

(c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 

(d) reject the application. 

The Sub-Committee has reserved to grant the application for a premises licence. 

The Sub-Committee has given particular consideration to the objector’s concerns regarding 

public nuisance, consisting of mainly noise disturbance at the Premises, from the licensable 

activity on residents in the area around the Premises.  

The Sub-Committee is satisfied that the applicant shall promote the licensing objective of the 

prevention of public nuisance and does not believe that the effect of the licensable activity on 

residents shall be disproportionate and unreasonable.  

The Sub-Committee notes that after considering the objector’s concerns, the applicant has 

sought the advice of a noise management consultant to develop a noise management plan 

to continue to look for improvements and control noise emissions from the Premises.  

The Sub-Committee further notes that there were no representations from responsible 

authorities and there were five representations in support of the application from other 

interested parties.  

Moreover, the Sub-Committee also notes from Annex 2 of the Licence that the Licence 

contains conditions and obligations upon the Licence Holder to prevent public nuisance from 

occurring and this is deemed sufficient to meet the concerns of the local residents, as such, 

no additional conditions shall be attached. The Licence Holder is reminded to maintain these 

obligations. 

The Sub-Committee confirms that the Licensing Authority has statutory responsibilities under 

the Licensing Act 2003 to review the granted premises licence, at the request of a 

Page 7



7 
 

responsible authority or any other person, should there be relevant grounds concerning one 

or more of the licensing objectives in the future. 

Appeal:  

A right of appeal is conferred by the Licensing Act 2003. The time within which any such 

appeal may be brought to a magistrates’ court shall be 21 days from the date on which you 

were notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision.  

Costs:  

If an appeal is lodged and the appellant is successful in their appeal, it is the intention of the 

Licensing Authority to resist any application for costs.  

If an appeal is lodged and the appellant is unsuccessful in their appeal, it is the intention of 

the Licensing Authority to apply for full costs to be awarded to the Licensing Authority in 

respect of the appeal. 

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Licensing Act 2003 

 Premises Licence 
 

 

 

Dacorum Borough Council, The Forum, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead HP1 1DN 
 01442 228000       licensing@dacorum.gov.uk      www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing 

Premises Licence Number: DAC 7535 
Version reference: 

Date issued: 
052651 

5 July 2021 

 

Part 1 – Premises Details 
 

Postal address of premises including Post Town & Post Code, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 

Tudor Rose 
Long Chaulden 
Hemel Hempstead 
Hertfordshire 
HP1 2HU 

Telephone number 
 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

Not applicable 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Exhibition of films 
Indoor sporting events 
Performance of live music 
Playing of recorded music 
Performance of dance 
Sale by retail of alcohol 

 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

Exhibition of films 
Indoors 
 
Monday-Thursday    11:00 until 23:00 
Friday-Saturday    11:00 until 23:30 
Sunday              11:00 until 23:00 
 
Friday and Saturday of all Bank Holiday Weekends, to include Christmas Eve - an additional 30 minutes. 
 
For Sporting events: Football (World/European) Rugby, Olympics.  21 days written notice to the Police, who will 
provide agreement no less than 7 days before the event to the Designated Premises Supervisor. 

Page 12



Premises Licence Version reference: 052651 Page 2 of 10 
 

 

 

 

Dacorum Borough Council, The Foru
[...]
number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises the supply of alcohol 

 
Telephone number:  

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor 
where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol: 

Licence number: DAC 48015 
Issuing authority: Dacorum 

 

Signed: 

 

 Date issued: 5 July 2021 

 Nathan March – Licensing Team Leader 
 

On behalf of: Mark Brookes 
Assistant Director, Corporate and Contracted 

Services 

 

 
 
NOTES 
This licence is issued subject to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and is subject to compliance with the 
conditions in the following Annexes. 
 
Possession of this document does not guarantee that the licence remains in force, nor does it imply that the 
premises are fit for use. Validity and current status of the licence may be confirmed by reference to the Council’s 
Licensing officers. 

 

Page 15



Premises Licence Version reference: 052651 Page 5 of 10 
 

 

 

 

Dacorum Borough Council, The Forum, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead HP1 1DN 
 01442 228000       licensing@dacorum.gov.uk      www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing 

Annex 1: Mandatory Conditions 
 
Condition A1. 
No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence: 
 

a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence; or 
b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal licence 

is suspended. 
 
Condition A2. 
Every supply of alcohol under this licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
Condition A3. 
(1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate 

in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises. 
 

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, or 
substantially similar activities, carried on for the purp
[...]
hibition of films must be restricted in accordance with any 
recommendation of the British Board of Film Classification, or, where there is no such recommendation or the 
licensing authority has notified the holder that section 20(3)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 applies to the film, the 
recommendation of the licensing authority. 
 
 

Page 18



Premises Licence Version reference: 052651 Page 8 of 10 
 

 

 

 

Dacorum Borough Council, The Forum, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead HP1 1DN 
 01442 228000       licensing@dacorum.gov.uk      www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing 

Annex 2: Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
 
1. GENERAL – ALL LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
1.1 None applicable. 
 
 
2. THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER 
2.1 Any person exercising a security activity (as defined by paragraph 2(1)(a) of the Private Security Industry 

Act 2001) shall be licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 
 
2.2 Such a person will be employed at the premises at the discretion of the designated premises 

supervisor/holder of the Premises Licence. 
 
2.3 Any person as defined in condition (1) will clearly display his name badge at all times while on duty. 
 
2.4 No customers apparently carrying open bottles upon entry shall be admitted to the premises at any times 

the premises are open to the public. 
 
2.5 Where CCTV is installed with recording facilities such recordings shall be retained for a period of 30 days 

and made available within a reasonable time upon request by the Police. 
 
2.6 Alcoholic and other drinks may not be removed from the premises in open containers save for 

consumption in any external area provided for that purpose. 
 
 
3. PUBLIC SAFETY 
3.1 The Licence holder shall comply with the reasonable requirements of the Fire Officer and the Building 

Control Officer as required. 
 
 
4. THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
4.1 Where appropriate, prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting the  
 public respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area quietly. 
 
4.2 Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to nearby properties. 
 
 
5. THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 
5.1 No films or videos of any description shall be shown so that they can be viewed by persons under the age 

of any applicable BBFC/Local Authority certification. 
 
5.2 Children under the age of 16 shall not be permitted to enter the premises after 23:00 hours. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Premises Licence Version reference: 052651 Page 9 of 10 
 

 

 

 

Dacorum Borough Council, The Forum, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead HP1 1DN 
 01442 228000       licensing@dacorum.gov.uk      www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing 

Annex 3: Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
N/A 

Page 20



Premises Licence Version reference: 052651 Page 10 of 10 
 

 

 

 

Dacorum Borough Council, The Forum, Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead HP1 1DN 
 01442 228000       licensing@dacorum.gov.uk      www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing 

Annex 4: Plans 
 
Due to the size of the plan held in respect of this premises, it is not possible to reproduce it in this space.  
However, for the avoidance of doubt, the licensed area of the premises is as shown on the plan 022389/68 dated 
15th July 2004. 
 
 
 

Page 21



LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURE 
 
The procedure of the Sub-Committee will be as follows: 
 
1. The Chair will open the meeting by: 

(a) Introducing the Members of the Sub-Committee (at the same time 
indicating any change in membership), and the Officers present, to the 
parties and any other person in attendance, including any 
representative of the press; 

(b) stating the nature of the matter to be considered, (including a reference 
to the name of the premises or place concerned) and 

(c) explaining the procedure to be followed. 
 
2. The Chair will ask those present to introduce themselves and: 

(a) if any party, without 
[...]
t is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if 
members of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information. 

Page 23


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003
	Tudor Rose (Chaulden) Premises Licence

	5 Procedure of the hearing



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

1 MARCH 2022 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Mrs Bassadone  
 P Hearn (Chairman)  
 R Sutton  
 
Officers: Alexander Kowalski Trainee Solicitor 
 Sally Mcdonald 

Phil Wortley 
Lead Licensing Officer 
Licensing Officer 

 
Also Attendance: 
 
 Sgt M Saunders            Police 

V Lampey                     Police Licensing Officer 
P Wright                        Licensing Director for Stonegate 
R Taylor                        Goschalks Solicitors representing Stonegate 

  
 
 
The meeting began at Time Not Specified 
 
 

10   MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting will be signed at the next meeting. 
 

11   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

12   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 

13   PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003 
 

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application to review a premises 
licence for the following premises: 
 
Tudor Rose 
Long Chaulden 
Hemel Hempstead 
HP1 2HU 



 
Closure Order granted on 4 February 2022 until 25 February 2022. 
 
The Chairman introduced everyone. 
 
The Chairman asked if all legal requirements had been complied with.  P. Wortley 
confirmed that they had.  The Chairman asked P. Wortley to introduce the 
application. 
This application had come before the Sub-Committee as a result of the Closure 
Order.  On 21st January 2022 (Friday), P. Wortley, Security Industry Authority 
investigators and the Police visited the Tudor Rose regarding unlicensed door staff.  
When they arrived it was a shambles, there was nobody in charge, customers were 
helping themselves behind the bar, although one person said he was serving.  They 
couldn’t contact the DPS and nobody appeared to know who was doing what.  They 
refused to provide details of names and addresses but the Police did manage to 
obtain some information.  As a result it was decided that they would leave the Police 
presence through the evening and contact the Licence Holder on the Monday 
morning.  P. Wortley contacted the Area Manager, Kate Halloway, and she explained 
that the Licence Holder had been given Notice to Quit the premises on 25th February 
and that they had done everything they could to try to get him out of the premises, as 
he hadn’t paid rent, he was buying beer out and not from the brewery which was in 
breach of their conditions.  The problem was that he was not named on the Licence 
as a DPS therefore there was very little the Licensing Team could do in respect of 
him and it was purely down to the Licence Holders.  It was decided that they would 
remove the DPS from the Licence to prevent alcohol being sold and this was done 
via application to the Council on 1 February 2022. This meant that there was no DPS 
and legally no alcohol could be sold.  On Tuesday evening there was a type of party, 
travellers arrived at the property and alcohol was being sold and because of this a 
Closure Order was applied for.  Stonegate were aware of all parts of this 
investigation and on Friday 4 February the Closure Order was granted, the premises 
was boarded up, therefore no one could enter the premises except the owners and 
the Licence Holder.  The tenant wouldn’t speak with the Licensing Department and 
therefore they were unable to get any details from him.  It did appear that he was 
walking away from the business.  The reason it had to come before the Sub-
Committee is because Licensing Act 2003 regulations state that it must be 
determined by the Licensing Committee within 28 days. 
 
Councillor Sutton asked if the routine checks are carried out when officers are called 
out.  P. Wortley replied that they do routine checks and this one was highlighted by 
the SIA. 
 
Councillor Bassadone asked who the Security Industry Authority were and where did 
they operate from.  P. Wortley replied that they were a Government led Department 
and they were set up to monitor door staff and other different people that work in the 
security industry.  They have a main office in London but the investigators are placed 
all over the country.  They have very few investigators and they cover a large area so 
for them to attend this particular premises they would have had concerns.  Councillor 
Bassadone went on to ask whether local people had complained.  P. Wortley advised 
that they had received intelligence that the particular person that was working the 
door had been involved in violence at the premises and he had assaulted someone 
quite badly which was why the Police, P. Wortley and SIA had attended but when 
they arrived there was no evidence of this person actually carrying out any 



3 
 

enforcement of the door, however, it was apparent that he did have something to do 
with the premises because he was the only one that spoke to the Police and was 
fairly co-operative. 
 
Councillor Bassadone continued and said that on page 16 of the agenda it stated that 
the date the Licence was issued was 5th July 2021, was this when this particular 
tenant who we are not aware of actually took over and what was the significance of 
the date of 5th July 2021.  P. Wortley explained that this was the date that the 
Designated Premises Supervisor was given permission to work at the premises and 
hold the authority to serve alcohol.  Each time a Licence came up for a change the 
date changed.  Councillor Bassadone mentioned that on page 21 it mentioned plans 
but that there was not room to attach a copy of these plans, and she felt it would 
have been useful to have been able see some kind of plan of the premises interior.  
P. Wortley explained that the plans are sent in and this would have been sent in in 
2003/4 when the original application went in for the transfer of the premises licence.  
Usually they are kept on file and unless they changed throughout the life of the 
Licence they were not normally attached. 
 
Councillor Hearn asked Sergeant Saunders to introduce the case for the Police. 
 
Sergeant Saunders advised that P. Wortley had covered most of the details.  There 
had been sporadic incidences throughout the last 8-10 months but on 1st of the 
month there was an anniversary of a death and that the travellers attended the 
premises and, because there was no licence in place, the Closure Order was applied 
for.  On the evening of the Closure Notice there was one other person on the 
premises who was renting or it had been sub-let. 
 
Sergeant Saunders reported that the Police advised of the Closure Notice and 
Closure Order to a person on the premises and requested that the information was 
forwarded to the DPS and that the case would be heard in Court on the Friday 
morning.  If a Closure Order is signed by an Inspector they only have 24 hours to 
close the premises and the application has to be heard in Court within 48 hours.  
However on this occasion it was signed by a Superintendent.  During this process the 
Police have been working with Stonegate who have been very supportive.  The 
application for the Closure Notice was only for a short period and the premises were 
vacated completely. 
 
Councillor Bassadone noted that the Police had been working with Stonegate and 
asked where did they operate from.  Richard Taylor from Gosschalks Solicitors 
replied that Stonegate were the biggest pub company in the country and owned 
about 4500 pubs.  There was a base in Birmingham and one in Luton. 
 
Councillor Hearn asked R. Taylor to present their case.  R. Taylor thanked Sergeant 
Saunders for acknowledging their support to the Police.  EI Group Ltd. was part of 
the Stonegate pub company and Stonegate were the biggest pub company in the 
country and owned about 4500 pubs.  The vast majority of these pubs were the 
subject of lease or tenancy agreements through which the tenant ran their own 
business out of the premises and payed rent and sometimes there were other 
purchasing obligations.  EI/Stonegate sat in the place of the old brewery.  This is 
what was happening at the Tudor Rose which was subject to a one year tenancy with 
a company known as Triple B Scaffolding and at the time that company took over the 
running of the pub Stonegate did all of the background and credit checks etc.  When 



a DPS application for example was submitted, the Police and Licensing Authority do 
their checks too and there was nothing in June last year to suggest that this wouldn’t 
be a successful operation.  In this case, the tenant didn’t pay the rent and didn’t 
comply with the lease agreement and as a result of his failure to do this he was 
served with a Notice to Quit.  This Notice to Quit expired in February.  As a result of 
the information received at the end of January, steps were taken to force the closure 
of the pub and remove the Designated Premises Supervisor with the effect that 
alcohol sales were illegal but sales continued.  The letters also stated that the Police 
and Licensing Authority were aware of this as a criminal offence.  Unlawfully the 
event took place on 1st February.  They went to the Magistrates on 4th February, and 
the Closure Order was issued, Stonegate staff went to the premises with the Police 
and the building was boarded up and the Police issued the necessary notices on the 
premises.  The Closure Order only lasted until 25 February 2022.   The tenants had 
already gone and the locks were changed.  The next step is to seek a new tenant 
and when they have been found they will speak to the Police and introduce the new 
tenant. 
 
Councillor Hearn asked when was the last time the tenant had paid his rent. 
 
R. Taylor advised that they had not received any rent from him.  Councillor Hearn 
asked if this was not a warning sign.  R. Taylor explained that there are payments up 
front but as far as he was aware there had never been any payments and he had not 
fulfilled the purchasing obligations.  The lease required certain drinks to be 
purchased through the company. 
 
Councillor Bassadone asked with regard to the tenant, what was the previous record 
that was checked. 
 
R. Taylor replied that he was unable to answer that question but he could find out if it 
would help.  However, he did say that they didn’t just let people into premises without 
any experience of running the business.  There is always someone new to the 
business so they ask the potential tenant to attend a number of training courses. 
 
Councillor Bassadone said it was now about what was the best way forward and 
looking for a new tenant.  R. Taylor replied that they were looking for a new tenant for 
a very difficult industry to be in at the moment but they would not rush into anything 
and suspected that it may take some time, and there were also repairs to be carried 
out. 
 
Councillor Hearn thought that it sounded like there would be quite a lot of work 
needed inside the premises.  P. Wright replied that the premises have been closed 
for a period of time and there will be some dilapidation to be taken care of. 
 
Councillor Sutton asked how confident they were that they would be able to get a 
new tenant to be able to handle difficult customers/situation such as this case.  R. 
Taylor replied that is the company had a lot of experience at looking for the right 
people and fortunately this sort of situation did not happen very often. 
 
Councillor Hearn asked R. Taylor to sum up. 
 
R. Taylor said that this was a very odd case in that everyone was “singing from the 
same hymn sheet” and in a review case where no one is asking for any steps to be 



5 
 

taken.  Any decision needed to be evidence based.  The evidence here was clear 
and it was the “bad apple” where action needed to be directed.  The tenant had 
already been removed and looking at the options, no one is seeking, revocation or 
suspension of the premises licence or seeking to change the conditions or hours, and 
one thing that you would normally see in proceedings like these was the removal of 
the DPS but this had been done.  Therefore this was a very unusual case in which 
you can look at what has been done and determine to do nothing because it had 
already been done.  The evidence that they have is that the Tudor Rose had never 
had a problem until this last tenant.  Stonegate was a professional pub company 
which the Police had confidence working with and which had supported the Police all 
the way through and would continue to do so. 
 
Councillor Hearn thanked everyone. 
 
A Kowalski wished to clarify the position with regard to the steps for the Sub-
Committee because there were three recommendations in the report but the 
legislation was clear in that there were five steps available and it wasn’t mentioned 
about the suspension or removal of the DPS and excluding licensable activity so 
there were a couple of other options. 
 
R. Taylor advised that from a legal perspective these steps were all discretionary and 
there was a sixth option of doing nothing. 
 
Councillor Hearn asked everyone to leave whilst the Committee considered their 
decision. 
 
The meeting ended at 11.10 am 
 
 

14   PROCEDURE OF THE HEARING 
 

Decision: 
 
When determining a review of a premises licence (under section 167 of the Licensing 
Act 2003), the Sub-Committee must, having regard to the closure order and any 
relevant representations made, take such of the following steps (if any) as it 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Steps considered: 
(a) modify the conditions of the premises licence; 
(b) exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
(c) remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence;  
(d) suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; or 
(e) revoke the licence  
The Sub-Committee has decided to not to take any of the above steps and therefore 
to allow the premises licence to continue in its current format.  
The Sub-Committee notes that whilst the closure order confirms that there was crime 
and/or disorder at the Premises, this was done so under the occupation and control 
of the Tenant who has now vacated the Premises. The Sub-Committee further notes 
that there were no representations from responsible authorities. 
The Sub-Committee is satisfied that the premises licence holder had co-operated 
with the police and the Licencing Authority to promote the licensing objective of 
preventing crime and disorder. The premises licence holder had terminated the lease 



with the Tenant, removed the Designated Premises Supervisor from the premises 
licence to prevent the sale of alcohol at the Premises and supported the closure 
order. The Tenant had also not paid any rent under the lease to the premises licence 
holder (Ei Group Ltd) and breached further covenants including purchasing 
obligations with the Stonegate Group. 
The Sub-Committee notes that the premises licence holder has confirmed that it will 
now look to seek a new tenant for the Premises and will liaise with the police to 
ensure the new tenant is suitable and carry out the necessary due-diligence checks 
accordingly and continue to co-operate with all responsible authorities. The premises 
licence holder shall also carry out a refurbishment of the Premises and has given 
assurances to the Sub-Committee as to the future running of the Premises.  
The Sub-Committee confirms that the Licensing Authority has statutory 
responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 to review the premises licence, at the 
request of a responsible authority or any other person, should there be relevant 
grounds concerning one or more of the licensing objectives in the future. 
Appeal:  
A right of appeal is conferred by the Licensing Act 2003. The time within which any 
such appeal may be brought to a magistrates’ court shall be 21 days from the date 
on which you were notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision.  
Costs:  
If an appeal is lodged and the appellant is successful in their appeal, it is the intention 
of the Licensing Authority to resist any application for costs.  
If an appeal is lodged and the appellant is unsuccessful in their appeal, it is the 
intention of the Licensing Authority to apply for full costs to be awarded to the 
Licensing Authority in respect of the appeal. 
 
 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 


